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March 29, 2004
Julia Miller, Councilmember
City of Sunnyvale

Post Office Box 3707

Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3707

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-04-035
Dear Ms. Miller:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since there is no prospective specific decision or proceeding on which we can advise, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
   Our informal assistance is based on the facts you provide.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it provides informal assistance. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Nothing in this letter should be construed to advise on past conduct.
QUESTION

May you use campaign funds to pay for a lunch meeting with business delegation representatives from China, should they request to meet with you and other local officials?

CONCLUSION


You may use campaign funds to pay for this luncheon meeting if you can show that the meal for you, the representatives from China and additional Sunnyvale local officials is reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.
FACTS


A delegation of dignitaries and elected officials from Anqing and Anhui China periodically visit the United States.  During these visits, they may be in the San Francisco area.  You would like to extend an invitation to meet them over lunch, and would like to know whether you could use campaign funds to pay for this meal. 

In a recent conversation with Commission staff, it was discussed that the original visit described in your letter had already occurred on February 23, 2004.  The Commission cannot advise you on this past conduct.  However, you indicated that a similar visit would occur again in the future.  You requested informal advice as to whether you could use campaign funds for a future lunch meeting.  You have stated that in any future visit, any lunch meeting would include yourself, the members of the Chinese delegation, and other current city officials from Sunnyvale may also be in attendance.  You have also indicated that the purpose of the visit would be to discuss current and potential areas of cooperation for business relationships among the cities.  
ANALYSIS

1. Expenditure of Funds for Third Parties

The Political Reform Act's provisions concerning the permissible uses of campaign funds are found in sections 89510-89522.  The general rule of the personal use law is that absent an express provision pertaining to the expenditure, an expenditure of campaign funds must be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.
  
You have indicated that you would like to expend campaign funds to cover the costs of a lunch for visiting dignitaries from China, and for other local officials.  The purpose of this lunch is to discuss current and potential areas of cooperation for business relationships amongst Sunnyvale, other local cities, and cities in China.  Therefore, you may use campaign funds to purchase lunch for the visiting officials, as well as other local governmental officials, because the meal would be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose. 
2. Expenditure of Funds which Directly Benefit the Official
Certain specified uses of campaign funds are considered to confer a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or elected official, and must meet a higher political, legislative, or governmental standard. (§ 89512; § 89512.5.)  “Substantial personal benefit” is defined to mean “an expenditure of campaign funds which results in a direct personal benefit with a value of more than two hundred dollars ($ 200) to a candidate, elected officer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee.” (§ 89511(b)(3).) Moreover, regulation 18960 provides that an expenditure of campaign funds results in a "direct personal benefit" when a member of the candidate or elected official's immediate family realizes an increase in his or her income of more than $200 from the expenditure. (Regulation 18960(a)(1).) 


In the Sloan Advice Letter (No. A-93-023) the San Diego Police Officers Association wanted to use campaign funds from its political action committee to host a dinner for delegates and congressional attendees of the National Association of Police Organizations' annual conference.  The Commission determined that costs of the dinner were directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose because the purpose of the conference was to educate and inform delegates and congressional guests on the national agenda for law enforcement issues, and to allow guests to meet and convey the concerns of the committee and its members.

In order to use campaign funds for you to attend the meal, you must meet the higher standard of “directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose” because you are being conferred a substantial personal benefit by attending the lunch meeting.  You have indicated that the purpose of this meeting is to discuss current and potential areas of cooperation for business relationships amongst the three cities.  Therefore, use of campaign funds for this meal would be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  


Allison Rector



Intern, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


	�  Please note, if funds used are surplus campaign funds, additional restrictions may apply.





